



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY FOR THE STATE OF DELAWARE

PARAG AGRAWAL, VIJAYA GADDE, and  
NED SEGAL,

Plaintiffs,

v.

X CORP., as successor to  
TWITTER, INC.,

Defendant.

C.A. No. 2023-0409-KSJM

**PUBLIC VERSION FILED  
JULY 21, 2023**

**OPENING BRIEF OF X. CORP. IN SUPPORT OF  
ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Michael D. Blanchard (*pro hac vice*)  
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP  
One Federal Street  
Boston, MA 02110  
(617) 341-7700  
michael.blanchard@morganlewis.com

Dated: July 14, 2023

Jody C. Barillare (#5107)  
Amy M. Dudash (#5741)  
Brian Loughnane (#6853)  
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP  
1201 North Market Street, Suite 2201  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 574-3000  
jody.barillare@morganlewis.com  
amy.dudash@morganlewis.com  
brian.loughnane@morganlewis.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS .....	5
THE CONGRESSIONAL INQUIRY AND SIDLEY’S OVERSTAFFING AND BILLING .....	5
THE FORMER TWITTER EXECUTIVES DEMAND ADVANCEMENT AND PLAINTIFFS FILE SUIT WHILE THE COMPANY REACHES RESOLUTION WITH MESSRS. BAKER AND ROTH.....	14
PLAINTIFFS ABANDON THEIR REQUEST FOR EXPEDITION, AND THE COMPANY ADVANCES FEES WHERE WARRANTED, NARROWING THE SCOPE OF THE INSTANT ACTION.....	17
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. THE COURT SHOULD ENGAGE IN A DETAILED REVIEW OF THE UNREASONABLENESS OF GADDE’S FEES IN THE PRESENT PROCEDURAL POSTURE.....	18
II. SIDLEY’S FEES ARE UNREASONABLE.....	23
III. GADDE CANNOT PROVE SIDLEY’S FEES ARE REASONABLE.....	29
IV. THE COMPANY SHOULD BE GRANTED JUDGMENT ON GADDE’S CLAIM FOR ALL AMOUNTS BEYOND THE \$106,203.28 IT HAS PAID.....	34
CONCLUSION .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arbitrium (Cayman Islands) Handels AG v. Johnson</i> , 1998 WL 155550 (Del. Ch. Mar. 30, 1998) .....	32
<i>Aveta Inc. v. Bengoa</i> , 2010 WL 3221823 (Del. Ch. Aug. 13, 2010) .....	32
<i>CelestialRX Invs., LLC v. Krivulka</i> , 2017 WL 416990 (Del. Ch. Jan. 31, 2017) .....	18
<i>Citadel Holding Corp. v. Roven</i> , 603 A.2d 818 (Del. 1992) .....	16
<i>Combined Ins. Co. of Am. v. Bastian</i> , 2010 WL 11556590 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 16, 2020) .....	27
<i>Concord Steel, Inc. v. Wilmington Steel Processing Co.</i> , 2010 WL 571934 (Del. Ch. Feb. 5, 2010) .....	26, 27, 36
<i>D’Ambly v. Exoo</i> , No. 2:20-cv-12880 (JMV) (D.N.J.) .....	17
<i>Danenberg v. Fittracks, Inc.</i> , 58 A.3d 991 (Del. Ch. 2012) .....	23, 28, 32
<i>Duthie v. CorSolutions Medical, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4173850 (Del. Ch. 2008) .....	19
<i>Fasciana v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 829 A.2d 160 (Del. Ch. Feb. 27, 2003) .....	2, 19, 22
<i>Fuhlendorf v. Isilon Sys., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 4570225 (Del. Ch. Nov. 9, 2010) .....	18
<i>Immedient Corp. v. HealthTrio, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 656901 (Del. 2007) .....	30, 34, 36

<i>Kaung v. Cole Nat. Corp.</i> , 884 A.2d 500 (Del. 2005).....	18
<i>Kaung v. Cole National Corp.</i> , 2004 WL 1921249 (Del. Ch. 2004).....	18, 24
<i>Lillis v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 663946 (Del. Ch. Feb. 25, 2009).....	24, 28, 30
<i>O’Brien v. IAC/Interactive Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 3385798 (Del. Ch. Aug. 27, 2010).....	23, 24
<i>Pig Netwon, Inc. v. Bd. of Dirs. of The Motion Picture Indus. Pension Plan</i> , 2016 WL 796840 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 2016) .....	26
<i>Richmont Capital Partners I, LP v. JR Investments Corp.</i> , 2004 WL 1152295 (Del. Ch. May 20, 2004) .....	25, 30
<i>In re SC SJ Holdings, Inc.</i> , Case No. 21-10549, slip op. (Bankr. D. Del. July 13, 2023).....	31, 34
<i>Sider v. Hertz Glob. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 2501481 (Del. Ch. June 17, 2019) .....	21, 22
<i>Spence v. Ellis</i> , 2012 WL 7660124 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2012).....	27
<i>Tafeen v. Homestore, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 1314782 (Del. Ch. May 2, 2005) .....	20, 23, 25
<i>Top Jet Enterprises, Ltd. v. Kulowiec</i> , 2022 WL 1184245 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 21, 2022) .....	26
<i>Weil v. VEREIT Operating Partnership, L.P.</i> , 2018 WL 834428 (Del. Ch., 2018).....	19, 21, 23, 28
<i>Zaman v. Amedeo Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 2168397 (Del. Ch. May 23, 2008) .....	16
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Court of Chancery Rule 56.....	17

Court of Chancery Rule 56(c) .....17  
Delaware Rules of Prof'l Conduct Rule 1.5(a).....23, 24
